
 
 If you require further information, please contact: Derek Morgan 

Telephone (01344) 352044 
E-mail: derek.morgan@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

THURSDAY 10 DECEMBER 2009 
 
 
TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD 
 

 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Joint Waste Disposal Board on Thursday 
10 December 2009 at 5.00 pm in the Council Chamber - Council Offices, Shute End, 
Wokingham.  An agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 

 
 Mark Moon 
 Project Director 
 

Members of the Joint Waste Disposal Board 
 

Bracknell Forest Council: Councillor Mrs D Hayes 
 Councillor McCracken 

 
Reading Borough Council: Councillor D Edwards 
 Councillor P Gittings 

 
Wokingham Borough Council: Councillor R Stanton 
 Councillor S Weeks 

 
 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
 

If you hear the alarm: 
 

1 Leave the building immediately 
2 Follow the green signs 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so 
 



 

JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD 
Thursday 10 December 2009 (5.00 pm) 

Council Chamber - Council Offices, Shute End, Wokingham. 
 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 Members are required to declare any personal or prejudicial interests 
and the nature of that interest, in respect of any matter to be 
considered at this meeting.  
 

 

3. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL 
BOARD - 22 SEPTEMBER 2009  

1 - 6 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Joint Waste Disposal 
Board held on 22 September 2009  
 

 

4. URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS   

 To notify the Board of any items authorised by the Chairman on the 
grounds of urgency.  
 

 

5. PROJECT UPDATE  7 - 14 

 To inform the Board of progress since its last meeting on 22 September 
2009.  
 

 

6. JOINT MUNICIPAL WASTE STRATEGY REPORT  15 - 26 

 To note the progress made by the councils regarding the Joint 
Municipal Waste Management Strategy.  
 

 

7. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS   

 To consider the following motion: 
 
That pursuant to Regulation 21 of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Access to Information) Regulations 2000 and having 
regard to the public interest, members of the public and press be 
excluded from the meeting for the consideration of item 14 which 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information under the following 
category of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972: 
 
(3) Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 

particular person.  
 

 

Report Containing Exempt Information 

8. RISK REGISTER  29 - 30 

 To note the updated project risk register.  
 

 

 



JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD 
22 SEPTEMBER 2009 

(9.30 - 11.30 am) 
 
Present: Bracknell Forest Borough Council 

Councillor Mrs Dorothy Hayes MBE, Vice-Chairman 
Councillor Iain McCracken 
 

 Reading Borough Council 
Councillor Deborah Edwards 
Councillor Paul Gittings 
 

 Wokingham District Council 
Councillor Rob Stanton, Chairman 
Councillor Simon Weeks 
 

Officers Oliver Burt, Reading Borough Council 
Janet Dowlman, Bracknell Forest Council 
Kevin Holyer, Reading Borough Council 
Graham Hunt, Wokingham Borough Council 
Steve Loudoun, Bracknell Forest Council 
Mark Moon, Wokingham Borough Council 
 

Apologies for absence were received from:  

 Councillors   
Peter Butler 
Dave Fisher 
 

 
1. Election of Chairman  

 
RESOLVED that Councillor Stanton be re-elected Chairman of the Board for the next 
year. 
 

2. Appointment of Vice-Chairman  
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Mrs Hayes be re-appointed Vice-Chairman of the Board 
for the next year. 
 

3. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4. Minutes of the Joint Waste Disposal Board - 23 July 2009  
 
Subject to the attendance record being corrected, the minutes of the meeting of the 
Joint Waste Disposal Board held on 23 July 2009 were approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 

5. Urgent Items of Business  
 
There were no urgent items of business. 
 

Agenda Item 3

1



 

6. Project Update  
 
The Board considered the Project Director’s latest project update which covered the 
following topics: 
 

• Joint Working Agreement 

• Finance and Performance 

• Risk Register 

• Lakeside 

• Proposed Sutton Courtenay Energy from Waste Facility 

• Vehicle Livery 
 
The main points made during the discussion when the Project Manager answered a 
number of questions were that: 
 

• The revised Joint Waste Agreement was going to the three constituent 
councils for endorsement. 

 

• There was a projected underspend for 2009/10 but as the figures only related 
to the first three months of the year, the Board was advised to treat the scale 
of the underspend with caution. 

 

• There was some concern about the delay in performance reporting from 
WRG, although the contract only required quarterly reporting. 

 

• Future finance reports should, where possible, indicate the proposed spend 
against actual spend. 

 

• Future reports on performance indicators should show comparator figures 
from previous years. 

 
The Board also discussed in more detail an extension of the existing temporary 
arrangements to ensure that any further delay in commissioning of the Lakeside 
energy from waste plant would not adversely affect the three councils.  Whilst there 
was no reason to believe that there would be a further delay, the Board was anxious 
that WRG should take steps to protect its interests.  A further goodwill visit To 
Grundons was proposed. 
 
The Board also discussed concerns about performance reporting caused by 85% of 
the waste intended for the Lakeside energy from waste plant coming from Longshot 
Lane, which did not handle Reading’s waste.  Although the partnership was based on 
the three authorities paying their fair share, pooling of targets was not currently 
possible under the existing regime.  As a result, the present position resulted in 
Reading appearing to send a disproportionate amount of waste to landfill.  A number 
of options to achieve a greater balance between the authorities were possible but at 
greater cost in both financial and environmental terms.  In the circumstances, the 
Board agreed that DEFRA should be advised of the situation and asked to suggest 
an auditable solution which did not require the unnecessary physical movement of 
waste. 
 
The Project Manager agreed to investigate whether other authorities had 
encountered similar problems and whether they had found a solution.  In addition, the 
Chairman agreed to write to DEFRA on behalf of the Board. 
 

2



 

The Board also considered whether to add the councils’ logos to WRG’s vehicles but 
agreed not to proceed with this. 
 
RESOLVED that  
 
1 The Project Manager seek monthly performance reports from WRG to enable 

members of the Board to monitor spending more closely at their meetings; 
 
2 The Project Director provide an update to Board members on progress 

regarding the Lakeside contractual arrangements and any response from 
DEFRA on the possible pooling of targets to avoid Reading being 
disadvantaged in terms of performance reporting; 

 
3 The Project Director seek a further meeting/goodwill visit to Grundons. 
 
4 The Chairman write to DEFRA seeking a solution to lack of pooling 

arrangements which currently resulted in Reading’s performance appearing 
poorer than Bracknell Forest’s and Wokingham’s despite working in 
partnership. 

  
5 No action be taken regarding the proposed application of council logos to the 

partnership’s bulk haulage vehicles as this was not considered necessary. 
 

7. LATS Policy  
 
The Board received a presentation from the Project Manager on the development of 
a LATS Policy. 
 
The Board noted that the officers were working up a voluntary policy in order to 
achieve a known basis on which to work together.  LATS trading had yet to take off 
as permits were little more than worthless but, by establishing a policy, if the LATS 
acquired a worthwhile value, the councils would be in a position to trade without delay 
if they so wished. 
 
The Project Manager undertook to report back regularly on LATS developments. 
 

8. Waste Acceptance Policy  
 
The Board considered a report seeking approval for a Waste Acceptance Policy to 
cover both household waste recycling centres.  The Board was advised that it was 
both good and common practice for waste disposal authorities to have a published 
Policy on the types and amounts of household waste that could be accepted at 
household waste recycling centres. 
 
The Board endorsed the proposals but also recognised the importance of publicising 
the limits.  It was proposed to do this in the same way as previous promotional 
campaigns via the councils’ websites and by way of other sources of information for 
residents and patrons such as signage and leaflets.  In response to a question about 
enforcement, the Board was reminded that it was important to set limits and make 
them known to users, even if enforcement would not always be possible.  The Board 
was reminded that cameras monitored the sites and that a height barrier had now 
been installed at Smallmead to bar access to large vehicles which were those most 
likely to be carrying trade waste. 
 

3



 

RESOLVED that 
 
1 The limits proposed in the table appended to the Project Director’s report be 

approved subject to the following: 
 

Page 15 – Trailers:  Delete “Generally” 
 
Page 16 – Accepted Materials: Define “Green waste”. 
 
Page 17 – Restricted Materials: Add a definition relating to kitchen units;  
 
Page 17 – Cement Bonded Asbestos:  The size of sheet should be reviewed 
as it needed to reflect the maximum size of vehicle permitted;  
 
Page 18 – Tyres:  Tyres should not be permitted. 
 
Page 18 – Gas Bottles:  The guidance should stipulate that gas bottles s
[...]
December 2010 
Tuesday 22 March 2011 
 

11. Exclusion of Public and Press  
 
RESOLVED that pursuant to Regulation 21 of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Access to Information) Regulations 2000 and having regard to the 
public interest, members of the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the 
consideration of items 13 and 14 which involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information under the following category of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972: 
 
(3) Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 

person. 
 

12. Smallmead MRF Proposal  
 
The Board considered a report informing it of the details of a proposal by WRG to 
receive and process a total of 8,500 tonnes of Mixed Dry Recyclables per annum 
from a third-party local authority for up to 14 years at the Smallmead MRF. 
 
The Board was advised that WRG was awaiting a decision from Oxford City Council.  
The Board accepted that the Project Director had considered the original WRG 
proposal and identified in his letter to WRG what would be acceptable to the Board.  
He had, however, not addressed any possible impact on queuing arising from the 
extra vehicles.  Whilst the number of extra vehicle movements would be small, the 
Board asked that this issue be taken up with WRG. 
   
RESOLVED that: 
 
1 The action of the Project Director in accepting the offer from WRG but on the 

terms set out in his letter to WRG attached to his report be endorsed; and, 

5



 

 
2 The Project Director be asked to consider in detail the possible implications of 

additional vehicle movements on queuing at Smallmead and address the 
issue with WRG, should the company win the contract. 

 
13. re3 Risk Register  

 
The Board noted the exempt information detailed in the Risk Register. 
 
The Project Manager advised the Board that there were no changes since the last 
meeting although risks 4 and 5 were expected to be resolved if the anticipated 
commissioning of the Lakeside energy from waste plant went ahead as currently 
scheduled. 
 
The Board agreed that the report was important and ought to be given greater 
significance in its meetings.  In addition, it was suggested that a statement of any 
changes or comparison with the previous report should be provided in future. 
 

14. West Berkshire Council - Use of Smallmead Household Waste Recycling Centre  
 
The Board noted that there had been no progress with West Berkshire Council in 
relation to the use of the Smallmead Household Waste Recycling Centre by West 
Berkshire residents. 
 
In the circumstances, the Board agreed that the matter needed to be escalated. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
1 The Chairman write on behalf of the Board to the Leader of West Berkshire 

Council seeking a solution to the present problem; and, 
 
2 In the event that the matter could not be resolved, the matter be reported to 

the Berkshire Leaders’ Group. 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 

6



TO: JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD 
 10th December 2009  
 

JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD - PROJECT UPDATE 
(Report by the Project Director) 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform the Joint Waste Disposal Board of progress 

since its last meeting on 22nd September 2009. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 To note progress made since the last meeting on 22nd September 2009. 
 
3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

Household Waste Recycling Centre’s 
 
3.1 Since the last Joint Waste Disposal Board, both Household Waste Recycling 

Centre’s (HWRC’s)  have been the recipients of some notable praise. 
 
3.2 The HWRC at Smallmead in Reading was awarded Civic Amenity Site of the year by 

a panel of industry experts at the letsrecycle.com annual awards ceremony.  
 
3.3 Shortly after the receipt of the award, the councils received the results of the annual 

user satisfaction survey at both Smallmead in Reading and Longshot Lane in 
Bracknell. 

 
3.4 The results indicate that residents are really happy with b
[...]
57 -18,043 Legal/Financial fees and communication support.

Purchase of Computer Equipment 6,700 8,650 1,950

Mobile Phones 400 47 -353 

Support Services/Recharges 20,500 20,500 0 RBC - As budget

Other Costs sub total £92,600 £77,766 -£14,834

2009/10 Total £260,800 243,661£ -£17,139

Council Recharge (to date) £

Reading -£81,220

Bracknell -£81,220

Wokingham -£81,220

Total -£243,661

 

12



���� ��������	������	
����
�����������������
��

���� ��������	������	
����
�����������������
��

© This drawing is the copyright of Mediafleet Ltd.

Client

Description

Revision

DWG NO.

Date

FOCSA

Iveco Strallis 310 - re3 Branding

1

NA 

18.08.09

13



14

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

TO: JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD 
 10 December 2009 
___________________________________________________________________________  

 
JOINT MUNICIPAL WASTE MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 

(Report by the Project Director) 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This report reveals progress made towards the objectives contained within the Joint 

Municipal Waste Management Strategy (JMWMS) which was adopted by each of the re3 
councils in 2008.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That Members note the progress made by the councils, towards the JMWMS 

Objectives, to date. 
 
2.2 That Members receive further updates at subsequent Joint Waste Disposal Board 

meetings in accordance with the agreed work programme. 
 
3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
 Background 
 
3.1 Under the Waste and Emissions Trading Act (2003) local authorities have a duty to have 

in place a joint strategy for the management of their municipal waste. 
 
3.2 The re3 councils were successful in securing funding from DEFRA to assist them in 

putting together a Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy during 2008.  
 
3.3 Each of the councils has now adopted the Strategy (Wokingham Borough Council, 

Executive, 26th June 2008, Reading Borough Council, Cabinet, 29th September 2008, 
Bracknell Forest Borough Council, Executive, 21st
[...]
 council offices and schools.  

10B) Develop methods to 
assess Carbon efficiency 
in waste services 

M  Investigate available 
measures, assess 

Measures in place Councils/Contractor 

efficiency of current 
services, propose 
changes where 
necessary or 
appropriate 

13/10/09 – Council have provided mileage inf ntal services vehicles for NI185. o for environme

Unknown.

13/10/09 – Council have provided mileage info for environmental services vehicles for NI185. 

25



26

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Annex

27

Document is Restricted



28

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 8

29

By virtue of 
Regulation 21 of the Local Authorities (Executive
Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England)
Regulations 2000.

Document is Restricted



30

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting of the Joint Waste Disposal Board - 22 September 2009
	5 Project Update
	Appendix 4 Progress Report

	6 Joint Municipal Waste Strategy Report
	JMWMS Monitoring template Dec09

	Report Containing Exempt Information
	8 Risk Register



Minutes of the meeting


JOINT WASTE DISPOSAL BOARD 
10 DECEMBER 2009 
(5.00  - 6.20 pm) 

 
Present: Bracknell Forest Borough Council 

Councillor Mrs Dorothy Hayes MBE, Vice-Chairman 
Councillor Iain McCracken 
 

 Reading Borough Council 
Councillor Paul Gittings 
 

 Wokingham District Council 
Councillor Rob Stanton, Chairman 
Councillor Simon Weeks 
 

Officers Pete Baveystock, Wokingham Borough Council 
Oliver Burt, Reading Borough Council 
Peter Butler, Reading Borough Council 
Janet Dowlman, Bracknell Forest Council 
Kevin Holyer, Reading Borough Council 
Graham Hunt, Wokingham Borough Council 
Steve Loudoun, Bracknell Forest Council 
Mark Moon, Wokingham Borough Council 
Allan Tiplady, Wokingham Borough Council 
 

Apologies for absence were received from:  

 Councillor Edwards 
 

15. Quorum  

At the commencement of the meeting, it was noted that neither of the Reading 
Borough Council members was present.  Therefore, in accordance with the Board’s 
constitution, there was not a quorum. 
 
At 5.10pm, the Board was advised by the clerk that, in the absence of a quorum, 
those present could consider items 5 and 6 on the agenda on an informal basis as 
both items were largely for information.  Should either Reading member arrive, the 
Board could convene formally to consider the business on the agenda.  Having 
considered this option, those present agreed to proceed accordingly with Oliver Burt 
presenting items 5 and 6.  He answered a number of questions from members.  The 
main points made were: 
 
Item 5: Project Update 
 

• The customer satisfaction surveys for both Household Waste Recycling 
Centres were outstandingly good and proved that a more negative response 
in the Bracknell Forest Place Survey was, almost certainly, because the 
survey had been conducted whilst the Longshot Lane site had been closed for 
the improvement works. 

 

• The new WRG chief executive, Paul Taylor, would be invited to the next 
meeting of the Board. 

 



 

• The estimated underspend had been checked thoroughly taking account of a 
second quarter’s data and was now £393k. 

 

• WRG had been unsuccessful in its bid to win a contract from Oxford City 
Council but the potential to seek other contracts was likely to be pursued 
again in the future. 

 

• Officers had received an approach from the Royal Borough of Windsor & 
Maidenhead about promoting the use of Longshot Lane to residents of the 
Royal Borough which was being considered. 

 
Item 6: Joint Municipal Waste Strategy 
 

• The report set out the good progress made against the 10 objectives set in 
the Strategy. 

 
At 5.40pm, Councillor Gittings arrived and tendered his apologies for lateness due to 
a misunderstanding and those of Councillor Edwards who was ill.  With his arrival, 
there was a quorum and it was agreed to proceed with the rest of the agenda on a 
formal basis, albeit that the next item to be discussed would be item 8 as Councillor 
Weekes needed to leave at 6pm. 

16. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

17. Exclusion of Public and Press  

RESOLVED that pursuant to Regulation 21 of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Access to Information) Regulations 2000 and having regard to the 
public interest, members of the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the 
consideration of item 8 which involved the likely disclosure of exempt information 
under the following category of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972: 
 
(3) Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 

person. 

18. Risk Register  

The Board noted the exempt information detailed in the Risk Register with those 
items which had changed highlighted. 
 
The Project Director briefed the Board on the two issues which were of most 
significance.  The Board noted that an incident at Lakeside had resulted in the 
discovery of a fault which was being rectified but which had led to a delay in the 
commissioning of the plant pending replacement of some equipment.  The Project 
Director was however confident that the commissioning process would resume 
shortly as the company was keen to make progress and complete the commissioning 
as quickly as possible.  He added that the longstop arrangement had been extended 
until 1 July 2010. 
 
The Board was also briefed on works which would be carried out at Smallmead to 
upgrade its fire protection system which it was hoped would not require the closure of 
the facility. 
 



 

In response to questions, the Project Director explained the relationship of the 
contractor and its parent companies and also undertook to update the information 
relating to Risk 21. 

NB: The meeting continued in public but with neither press nor public present. 

19. Minutes of the Meeting of the Joint Waste Disposal Board - 22 September 2009  

The minutes of the meeting of the Joint Waste Disposal Board held on 22 September 
2009 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
The Chairman also signed the minutes of the meeting held on 23 July 2009 which 
had required amendments to the list of those present when presented to the previous 
meeting. 
 
Arising on the minutes, the Board noted that: 
 

• The clerk had been asked to reschedule the next meeting as it clashed with a 
meeting of Wokingham’s Conservative Group. 

 

• Henceforth, meetings would be held at the offices of each of the three 
authorities at least once per annum although this would not preclude also 
holding meetings at Smallmead or Longshot Lane. 

 

• That agreement had still not been reached with West Berkshire Council 
regarding the use of Smallmead by its residents with its offer being around 
half of the value put on this usage by the Project Director.  As a result, the 
officers were exploring appropriate options and it was suggested that the 
matter should also be raised at the Berkshire Leaders’ Group. 

20. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business although the Chairman reiterated the need to 
change the date of the next meeting. 

21. Project Update  

The Board had nothing to add to the topics covered in the earlier informal discussion 
on the latest project update which covered the following: 
 

• Household Waste Recycling Centres 

• Waste Recycling Group Ltd 

• Finance and Performance 

• Risk Register 

• Lakeside 

• Shared Services 

• Vehicle Livery 
 
However, in response to questions, the Board noted that: 
 

• The officers were taking action to ensure that all three councils achieved their 
recycling targets, although this would require waste to be transported from 
Smallmead to Lakeside.  The issue would continue to be pursued with 
DEFRA. 



 

 

• The officers were to circulate details of the budget. 

22. Joint Municipal Waste Strategy Report  

The Board had nothing to add to the earlier informal discussion other than to confirm 
the suggested action in the  report detailing progress made towards the objectives 
contained within the Joint Municipal Waste Management Strategy which had been 
adopted by each of the re3 councils in 2008.   
 
RESOLVED 
 
1 That the progress made by the councils towards the Joint Municipal Waste 

Management Strategy Objectives to date be noted. 
 
2 That further updates be provided at subsequent Joint Waste Disposal Board 

meetings in accordance with the agreed work programme. 
 

 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 


